
 
 

 
 
 
5 July 2021 
 
 
To: Councillors Burdess, Mrs Callow JP, Galley, Hutton, Jackson, Mrs Scott, Stansfield and 

Walsh  
 

The above members are requested to attend the:  
 

INFORMAL SCRUTINY LEADERSHIP BOARD 
 

Tuesday, 13 July 2021 at 6.00 pm 
Via Zoom 

 

A G E N D A 
 
 

1  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 

 Members are asked to declare any interests in the items under consideration and in 
doing so state:  
 
(1) the type of interest concerned either a 
 

(a) personal interest 
(b) prejudicial interest  
(c) disclosable pecuniary interest (DPI) 

 
and 
 
(2) the nature of the interest concerned 
 
If any member requires advice on declarations of interests, they are advised to contact 
the Head of Democratic Governance in advance of the meeting. 

 
2  MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 11 MARCH 2021  (Pages 1 - 6) 

 
 To agree the minutes of the last meeting held on 11 March 2021 as a true and correct 

record. 
 

3  CAPITAL STRATEGY 2021/22 TO 2023/24  (Pages 7 - 32) 
 

 To consider the Capital Strategy for 2021/22 to 2023/24, incorporating the Property 
Investment Strategy for 2021/22. 

Public Document Pack



 
4  PROVISIONAL OUTTURN 2021/2021  (Pages 33 - 70) 

 
 To consider the report of the Director of Resources on the Provisional Revenue Outturn 

for 2020/21 compared with the approved budget and the capital expenditure in the 
year ended 31 March 2021 with sources of funding. 

 
5  SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORKPLANS  (Pages 71 - 80) 

 
 To consider the workplans of the Scrutiny Committees and the updates provided on 

their work by the Chairs/Vice Chairs of each Committee. 
 

6  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING   
 

 To note the date and time of the next meeting as Thursday, 16 September 2021, 
commencing at 6.00pm. 

 
 

Other information: 
 

For queries regarding this agenda please contact Sharon Davis, Scrutiny Manager, Tel: 01253 
477213, e-mail sharon.davis@blackpool.gov.uk 
 

Copies of agendas and minutes of Council and committee meetings are available on the 
Council’s website at www.blackpool.gov.uk. 

 

http://www.blackpool.gov.uk/


MINUTES OF SCRUTINY LEADERSHIP BOARD MEETING - THURSDAY, 11 MARCH 2021 
 
 

 
Present:  
 
Councillor Mrs Callow JP (in the Chair) 
 
Councillors 
 
Burdess 
Galley 

Hugo 
Mitchell 

Mrs Scott 
Stansfield 

Walsh 

 
In Attendance:  
 
John Blackledge, Director of Community and Environmental Services 
Steve Thompson, Director of Resources 
Lisa Arnold, Leisure Services Manager 
Annie Heslop, Green and Blue Manager 
Sharon Davis, Scrutiny Manager 
 
Councillor Lynn Williams, Leader of the Council 
 
 
1  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest on this occasion. 
 
2  MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 15 OCTOBER 2020 
 
It was agreed that the minutes of the last meeting held on 15 October 2020 be signed by 
the Chairman as a true and correct record. 
 
3  FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE MONITORING 
 
Mr Steve Thompson, Director of Resources advised that there had been many changes 
since the Month 9 financial performance monitoring report had been published and that 
the Month 10 report to the Executive was currently being finalised and provided a very 
different picture. He advised that in December 2020, the Council had received £120 
million of Covid grants from the Government, which had increased considerably to £160 
million by the end of January 2021, due to the further national lockdown.  
 
It was reported that the largest Covid related costs to the Council had been experienced 
by Adult Social Services and that in Month 10, a more realistic picture of spending had 
been visible with an underspend of £1.9 million recorded in the directorate due to 
additional Government funding received. In comparison, Children’s Services had recorded 
an overspend of £1.7 million. In relation to non-Covid related costs the largest overspend 
was within the Growth and Prosperity Team as a number of income producing schemes 
had been delayed and carried forward to 2021/2022 with the overspend being met from 
reserves in the current financial year. 
 
 
 Page 1

Agenda Item 2



MINUTES OF SCRUTINY LEADERSHIP BOARD MEETING - THURSDAY, 11 MARCH 2021 
 
 

In respect of the Council’s wholly owned companies, Mr Thompson advised that it had 
previously been expected that the deficit range for the companies would be between £12 
million and £18 million, however, these figures had been revised down twice to between 
£4.6 and £4.8 million due to more certainty in the ongoing Government financial support 
to be provided to the companies. 
 
Mr Thompson reported that in relation to Covid the total net costs to the Council had 
been calculated as £2.9 million and that income collection would be key in maintaining 
this figure. It was noted that Council Tax collection to the end of December 2020 had 
been over 70%, which was similar to the equivalent figure 12 months prior. In relation to 
business rate collection, it was noted that this was more difficult to assess with business 
rate relief funding received directly from Government to cover a large proportion of 
business rates to be collected in the town. Not including business rates received from 
other public sector organisations, the total business rates left to be collected was 
approximately £10/11 million and in Month 9, 69.2% of this total had been collected. 
 
The Chair of the Scrutiny Leadership Board thanked the Director of Resources and his 
team for their work over the previous 12 months and credited all with the strong position 
the Council was in despite the pandemic. 
 
The Board requested further information regarding the overspend in the Growth and 
Prosperity Team and queried any lessons that could be learned. Mr Thompson reported 
that many of the large schemes being worked on by the Team had been delayed until the 
2021/2022 financial year and that the overspend had been identified as a non-Covid 
related cost as the Council could not claim Government financial support for the schemes. 
It was expected that the income from the schemes would be received in the following 
financial year.  
 
In response to a further question, Mr Thompson advised that focus had been placed on 
recovery and ensuring that there was suitable capacity in services. He noted that channel 
shift had emerged almost by default which had created capacity and allowed services to 
refocus. 
 
Members queried how quickly it was expected that the Council’s wholly owned 
companies could recover and how fully. In response, Mr Thompson reported that the 
pandemic had had very little impact on some of the Council’s companies such as 
Blackpool Waste Services Limited and Blackpool Coastal Housing, however, the impact on 
Blackpool Entertainment Company Limited, Blackpool Operating Company Limited (BOCL) 
and Blackpool Transport Services Limited (BTS) had been more significant. In respect of 
BTS, Mr Thompson advised that bus services had been maintained throughout the 
pandemic with a much lower patronage and that a number of grants had been received 
from the Department of Transport in order to support the company. In relation to BOCL, 
Mr Thompson advised that there were plans to reopen the Sandcastle Waterpark from 
April 2021. It was expected that recovery would depend on a number of factors including 
success of the vaccine, the number of people choosing to holiday in the UK and the easing 
of lockdown restrictions. 
 
 
 
 Page 2



MINUTES OF SCRUTINY LEADERSHIP BOARD MEETING - THURSDAY, 11 MARCH 2021 
 
 

Concern was raised regarding the collection of Council Tax via Direct Debit and a potential 
issue that had been identified. Mr Thompson advised that use of Direct Debits was 
encouraged and that he would investigate the issue raised further and report back 
following the meeting. 
 
4  GREEN AND BLUE INFRASTRUCTURE STRATEGY AND ACTION PLAN PERFORMANCE 
REPORT 
 
Ms Lisa Arnold, Leisure Services Manager presented the report to the Board and provided 
an overview of the key achievements and highlights in relation to each of the four 
objectives in the Green and Blue Infrastructure Strategy. She advised that it had been a 
challenging 12 months and that despite this the progress made against the actions had 
been good.  
 
The Board referred to the impact of the pandemic on the ‘friends of parks’ groups and 
queried whether anything could be done to support those struggling groups and 
potentially consider a Parks Foundation Model. In response, Ms Arnold advised that the 
impact on ‘friends’ groups had been recognised, but also highlighted that many more 
people than ever were utilising local parks and green spaces due to the pandemic 
resulting in a wider range of people to engage with. It was considered that the increased 
use would continue for at least the current year and the Council would be working 
alongside groups to identify challenges and opportunities. 
 
Members discussed the upcoming planting of 4,500 trees and highlighted a point raised 
during the scrutiny input into the development of the Green and Blue Infrastructure 
Strategy that trees must be planted at the heart of communities. Ms Arnold reported that 
trees were being planted in urban areas and cited that 3,000 trees were scheduled to be 
planted in the Grange estate in the autumn as an example. She added that the Tree 
Strategy was currently being finalised and would be submitted back to the Board in due 
course for further consideration. 
 
The action regarding the ‘leadership of the Green and Blue Infrastructure agenda’ was 
referred to and it was queried how and when it would be considered as completed. In 
response, Ms Arnold suggested that a pledge could be developed that all Elected 
Members could sign up to to somewhat fulfil the action. 
 
In response to questions raised regarding the lake at Stanley Park and the green bus 
shelters, Ms Arnold advised that the result of a funding application for work on the lake 
was awaited and that it was the Council’s ambition to dredge and deepen the lake to 
allow it to be used for more activities. Ms Annie Heslop, Green and Blue Manager added 
that a green bus shelter had been trialled and it was hoped that more could be 
introduced. She noted that the roof and walls of the shelters could be made of edible 
plants or flowers and that initial talks with Blackpool Transport Services Limited had been 
held. Members suggested that a toolkit might be put together for Councillors should they 
wish to introduce such bus shelters in their ward. 
 
Members also commented on the junior ranger information and it was noted that groups 
and individuals could request the packs from the Parks Team.  
 
 Page 3



MINUTES OF SCRUTINY LEADERSHIP BOARD MEETING - THURSDAY, 11 MARCH 2021 
 
 

5  SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORKPLANS 
 
The Chair of the Scrutiny Leadership Board invited the Chairs of the Audit Committee and 
the three scrutiny committees to provide an update on the recent work of their 
Committees. 
 
The Chair of the Audit Committee advised that CCTV and Channel Shift had both been 
areas identified through the Audit Committee that had been referred on for scrutiny 
review and that it was his intension that the Committee continued its work to strengthen 
the relationship and increase the number of recommendations made to the scrutiny 
committees. 
 
The Chair of the Adult Social Care and Health Scrutiny Committee reported that a wide 
range of issues had been considered over the previous few months. She highlighted topics 
including mental health, infant mortality and the response of services to Covid and noted 
that the strength of collaboration in Blackpool had been identified as a key strength. She 
also advised that through work on Blackpool Fulfilling Lives and the ongoing Drug Related 
Deaths Scrutiny Review, the importance of lived experience had become apparent. 
 
The Chair of the Children and Young People’s Scrutiny Committee referred to the draft 
workplan of the Committee and the aim to ensure all topics were fully considered. She 
highlighted the ongoing review of ‘A Better Start’ and a training session led by Robert 
Arrowsmith on ‘babies born into care’ which would be rolled out to all Members. The 
Committee was also feeding into the development of the Literacy Strategy and seeking 
assurance that the succession plans in place for the replacement of key officers were 
robust. 
 
The Chairman of the Tourism, Economy and Communities Scrutiny Committee advised 
that Members had been focussing on topics including town centre regeneration, climate 
emergency and arts and culture recovery. He noted that a public speaker had attended 
the previous meeting of the Committee to raise concerns regarding public rights of way 
and that a report on the topic would be received to the next meeting of the Committee 
for consideration. He noted that the Housing and Homelessness Scrutiny Review final 
report would be considered by the Executive at its next meeting and that future areas for 
review would include the Illuminations and CCTV.  
 
The publicity of meetings was referred to and Ms Sharon Davis, Scrutiny Manager advised 
that all scrutiny meetings would now be advertised using the Council’s social media 
outlets and that a link to the Council’s Youtube site would be included for ease should 
members of the public wish to view the meetings. 
 
The Scrutiny Leadership Board noted the updates provided. 
 
6  DATE AND TIME OF THE NEXT MEETING 
 
The date and time of the next informal meeting of the Board was noted as 28 April 2021, 
commencing at 6pm. 
 
  
  Page 4



MINUTES OF SCRUTINY LEADERSHIP BOARD MEETING - THURSDAY, 11 MARCH 2021 
 
 

   
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
  
(The meeting ended at 7.08 pm) 
  
Any queries regarding these minutes, please contact: 
Sharon Davis, Scrutiny Manager 
Tel: 01253 477213 
E-mail: sharon.davis@blackpool.gov.uk 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Report to:  SCRUTINY LEADERSHIP BOARD 

Relevant Officer: Steve Thompson, Director of Resources 

Date of Meeting:  13 July 2021 

 

CAPITAL STRATEGY 2021/22 TO 2023/24 
 

1.0  
 

Purpose of the report: 
 

1.1  
 

To consider the Capital Strategy for 2021/22 to 2023/24, incorporating the Property 
Investment Strategy for 2021/22. 
 

2.0  Recommendation(s): 
 

2.1  To review the strategies and identify any specific areas for further scrutiny. 
  
3.0  Reasons for recommendation(s): 

 
3.1  
 

To ensure robust scrutiny of the Council’s key financial strategies. 

3.2  Is the recommendation contrary to a plan or strategy adopted or approved by the 
Council? 
 

No 

3.3  Is the recommendation in accordance with the Council’s approved budget? 
 
 

Not applicable - 
the report once 
approved will 
become part of 
the Council’s new 
approved budget 

4.0  Other alternative options to be considered: 
 

4.1  None. 
 

5.0  Council priority: 
 

5.1  The relevant Council priority is: “The economy: Maximising growth and opportunity across 
Blackpool”.  
 
 
 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



6.0  Background information 
 

6.1  The Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) Prudential Code requires 
local authorities to produce a Capital Strategy. The Capital Strategy is intended to give an 
overview of how capital expenditure, capital financing and treasury management activity 
contribute to the provision of services along with an overview of how associated risk is 
managed and the implication for future financial sustainability. The Capital Strategy has been 
formulated to integrate with the Capital Programme and the Treasury Management Strategy.  
 

6.2  The Capital Strategy aligns with the priorities set out in the Council Plan and other key 
Council strategies. The strategy is integrated with the Capital Programme and Treasury 
Management Strategy. The strategies were approved at the Executive meeting on 8 February 
2021. 

  
6.3  Does the information submitted include any exempt information? No 
  
7.0  List of Appendices: 

 
7.1  Appendix 3(a): Executive Report on the Capital Strategy 2021/22 to 2023/24 

Appendix 3(b): Property Investment Strategy 2021/22 
 

8.0  Financial considerations: 
 

8.1  These are set out in the Capital Strategy attached at Appendix 3(a). 
 

9.0  Legal considerations: 
 

9.1  None.  
 

10.0  Risk management considerations: 
 

10.1  The Capital Strategy includes the Council’s Risk Appetite Statement in section 12 of the 
report at Appendix 3(a).  
 

11.0  Equalities considerations: 
 

11.1  None.  
 

12.0  Sustainability, climate change and environmental considerations: 
 

12.1  None. 
 
 
 

Page 8



13.0  Internal/external consultation undertaken: 
 

13.1  None. 
 

14.0  Background papers: 
 

14.1  None. 
 
 

 
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX 3(a) 

REPORT 

of the 

DIRECTOR OF RESOURCES 

to the 

EXECUTIVE 

on 

8 FEBRUARY 2021 

 

 
CAPITAL STRATEGY 2021/22 to 2023/24 

 

 
 
1. Introduction 

 

1.1 The Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) Prudential Code requires 
local authorities to produce a capital strategy to demonstrate that capital expenditure and 
investment decisions are taken in line with service objectives and take account of 
stewardship, value for money, prudence, sustainability and affordability. 

 
1.2 The Capital Strategy aligns with the priorities set out in the Council Plan and other key 

council strategies. The strategy is integrated with the Capital Programme and Treasury 
Management Strategy. 

 
2. Capital Expenditure 

 
2.1 Capital expenditure is incurred on the acquisition or creation of assets, or expenditure 

which enhances and adds to the life or value of an existing non-current asset that is 
needed to provide services. Non-current assets are tangible or intangible assets that yield 
benefits to the Council generally for the period of more than one year, e.g. land, buildings,
[...]
e is the body responsible for the Governance of Treasury Management 
within the Council. It recommends an annual Treasury Management Strategy to Full 
Council for approval as part of the annual approval of the budget. It also receives a 
half-year review report and the annual Treasury Management outturn report. 

 
14.9 The Treasury Management Panel, which comprises the Director of Resources, Chief 

Accountant and representatives from Corporate Finance and Blackpool Coastal 
Housing, has responsibility for managing the risks associated with treasury 
management activities on an operational basis. 

 
14.10  Treasury Management is also subject to regular Internal and External Audit Review. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 22



 

 

 
15. Liability Benchmark 
 
15.1 The Prudential Code requires the production of a liability benchmark which is shown in 

the following graph. The liability benchmark is the level of expected debt given current 
projections for capital expenditure up to year 2023/24. The projected debt levels show 
what the Council expects its debt level to be. Where the debt level is below the 
benchmark, the Council will be in an under-borrowed position and when it is above it 
will be over-borrowed. This makes assumptions regarding repayment dates and can be 
used as a tool for scheduling future borrowing requirements. 

 

 
 
 

16. Recommendations 
 

16.1 To recommend to the Council to approve the Capital Strategy 2021/22 to 2023/24 
incorporating the Property Investment Strategy 2021/22. 

 
 

 
 
S THOMPSON 
DIRECTOR OF RESOURCES 

 

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank



   Appendix 3(b) 

PROPERTY INVESTMENT STRATEGY 2021/22 

1.0 Introduction 

1.1  This Property Investment Strategy has been updated with effect from November 2020 

to meet the requirements of Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy 

(CIPFA) Prudential Property Investment Guidance published in November 2020. It
[...]
eam and regeneration costs have 
brought the total pressure to £1,253k. 
 
Coronavirus has had a significant impact on this service not 
only in quantifiable lost car park income, some of which the 
Council has been able to reclaim, but also in the ability to fill 
void investment units during the periods of closure due to 
lockdown and project delays. 
 

1,253 

Children’s 
Services 
(Appendix 2i) 

The Children’s Social Care budget was increased by £8.173m in 
August 2020 following the approval of the refreshed Children’s 
Medium Term Financial Strategy (CSMTFS). The additional 
investment was required to cover the increase in numbers and 
unit costs of Looked After Children (LAC) between budget 
setting and 31st May 2020, to develop the placements market 
and to increase the capacity within internal fostering. The 
CSMTFS aims to reverse the current trend and this investment 
alongside other service improvements should ensure the 
service can live within the current budget by 2022/23.  

 
However, Children’s Services had a net overspend in 2020/21 
of £1.122m due to the worsening position of high cost 
placements since May 2020 (£1.548m). There was also an 
additional pressure due to a historical, unmet savings target 
on the SEN transport service (£690k).  This was partly offset by 
staff vacancy savings in the Early Help Teams. 

 
Covid-19 has also had a significant impact on Children’s 
Services with an additional cost of £3.014m, with the majority 
of this pressure being offset by Covid-19 grants.  

1,122 
 
 

Page 38



 

 

Governance and 
Partnership 
Services 
(Appendix 2b) 
 

£1,037k of this pressure originated from Legal Services, 
£1,029k of which was due to Children’s Legal. A business case 
identified the issues of increasing and complex caseloads and 
additional funding has been obtained for 2021/22. 
 
Life Events had a saving of £139k. This was due to increased 
income from cremations (£232k) and certifications (£47k) 
offsetting pressures 
[...]
ed to 
£9.8m (compared to £7.3m in 2019/20). Due to the situation regarding Covid-
19 the Government has extended the deadline for the completion of the 

Page 45



 

 

NNDR 3 return until 30 June 2021. Figures for the level of appeals provision, 
bad debt provision and shares of the surplus or deficit will not be available 
until the NNDR 3 (actuals) return is completed.  

 
 The NNDR 2020/21 deficit is also spread over 3 years in the same way as 

Council Tax (paragraph 5.1). The Council will spread the 2020/21 NNDR deficit, 
which was estimated in the NNDR 1 return, of £600,378 over the 3 years 
(£200,126 per year).  

 
 In 2020/21 Central Government announced the Local Income Tax Guarantee 

Scheme which will cover 75% of irrecoverable losses in business rates and 
council tax income for 2020/21 due to Covid-19. The payments are calculated 
at the end of the financial year based on the outturn. An amount of £395,000 
has been accrued in 2020/21 in relation to the business rates losses. However, 
the Council will not be receiving any grant towards council tax due to the 
amount of Hardship funding received in 2020/21.  

 
5.4 The impact of Covid-19 on Council Tax and Business Rates collection in 

2020/21 will be subject to a separate report. An in-house review is currently 
underway to understand how, where and why the greatest impacts were 
experienced; benchmarkings with nearest neighbours; unique local factors to 
take into account; income recovery plans for 2021/22; and considerations for 
arrears and write offs. 

 
6. Reserves and Provisions 
 
6.1 In accordance with Local Authority Accounting Panel (LAAP) Bulletin No. 99 

the Council’s reserves and provisions are continuously reviewed for relevance, 
appropriateness and materiality. The establishment, use and closure of 
reserves and provisions require the specific authorisation of the Director of 
Resources and auditable records are maintained to that effect.  Members are 
asked to note that the l
[...]
 of Supported Housing following agreement at the Committee 

meeting in January 2020.  Commenced November 2020. 

Ongoing. 

TBC November/ 

December 2021? 

Proposed joint piece of work with Children and Young People’s Scrutiny 

Committee: 

Child and Adolescent Mental Health to include prevalence, performance of 

CAMHS, emotional health, looked after children and additional educational needs. 

Initial meeting to consider service redesign has been held. Request to come back 

12 months after implementation for progress update.  

TBC January/ 

February 2022? 

Dentistry and oral health ensuring adequate and accessible provision in the town. 

Care during the pandemic and impact on provision. Recovery. (NHS England). 

TBC March 2022? Scrutiny review of population health management  

TBC April/May 2022? Dementia – Provision of services/dementia friendly, impact of increasing 

diagnosis, support services on offer, long term impact of pandemic (dementia 

groups to be invited).  

TBC 2021 (once 

pressure of pandemic 

on PH has alleviated). 

Healthy Weight Scrutiny Review - Firstly to review the recommendations in light 

of the time passed since the review was approved. Secondly to consider progress 

of recommendations and impact of the pandemic on the issues identified in the 

report. 

Page 80


	Agenda
	2 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 11 MARCH 2021
	3 CAPITAL STRATEGY 2021/22 TO 2023/24
	Appendix 3a Capital Strategy 21-22
	Apppendix 3b Investment Strategy 2021-22

	4 PROVISIONAL OUTTURN 2021/2021
	Appendix 4a Provisional Outturn Report 2020-21
	Appendix 1 2020-21
	Appendix 2(a) to 2(k)
	Appendix 3 Capital Outturn
	Appendix 4 Covid-19 grants.xlsx

	5 SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORKPLANS
	Appendix 5a Tourism Economy and Communities Work Plan 2021-2022
	Appendix 5b Children and Young People Work Plan 2021-2022
	Appendix 5c Adult Social Care And Health Scrutiny Committee Work Plan 2021-2022




Minutes of the meeting

MINUTES OF SCRUTINY LEADERSHIP BOARD MEETING - TUESDAY, 13 JULY 2021

Present:

Councillor Mrs Callow JP (in the Chair)

Councillors
Burdess Jackson Stansfield
Hutton Mrs Scott Walsh

In Attendance:

Sharon Davis, Blackpool Council
Steve Thompson, Director of Resources
Councillor Lynn Williams, Leader of the Council

1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were no declarations of interest on this occasion.
2 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 11 MARCH 2021

The minutes of the meeting held on 11 March 2021 were signed by the Chairman as a
true and correct record.

3 CAPITAL STRATEGY 2021/22 TO 2023/24

Mr Steve Thompson, Director of Resources, advised that this was the Council’s third
annual Capital Strategy following its recent introduction by Chartered Institute of Public
Finance and Accountancy (Cipfa) in response to the increasing commercial activities of
local authorities. The purpose of the Strategy was to provide long term context, a high
level overview of capital expenditure and treasury management and to look at potential
risks and remediation. It aligned with the Capital Programme which was updated on a
three-year rolling basis.

He noted that the Strategy also included details on the governance process, how
decisions would be made, what informed decisions, what skills were required to take
those decisions and the long term liabilities and potential consequences. Additionally,
debt and borrowing and commercial activity were detailed.

The Leadership Board was advised that capital expenditure schemes had a lifespan of
more than one year and a threshold of £15,000, with revenue spend being the day-to-day
spending on services. Mr Thompson noted that some areas of spending fell into both
categories such as maintenance of buildings and that it was technically easier to fund
capital from revenue than revenue from capital.



MINUTES OF SCRUTINY LEADERSHIP BOARD MEETING - TUESDAY, 13 JULY 2021

In relation to commercial investment, it was reported that the Council held only two
investments outside of the borough, not including Blackpool Airport which sat just over
the boundary in Fylde. It was further noted that there were four different kinds of assets
— operational, community, regeneration and investment and that the Council had set the
geographical area for its potential investments as that of the Lancashire Economic
Partnership (LEP) of which it was a member.

Mr Thompson advised that funds for capital developments came from many sources
including contributions from developers and the sale of assets with 50% coming from
external grant funding for specific projects in the previous financial year.

Members commended the Capital Strategy and queried the flexibility on the loans offered
by the Council to businesses. In response, Mr Thompson advised that the Business Loan
Fund had been established to boost the economy and create jobs and therefore the
Council tried to be as flexible as possible with applicants. Typically the loans offered were
on a fixed term but with no penalties for early redemption. A six-month payment holiday
had been offered during 2021 in response to the difficulties caused by the pandemic. He
further advised that all loans were underwritten by assets which were reviewed as
required.

The Leadership Board further queried the due diligence carried out and the costs of
independent advice required with regards to the provision of loans. Mr Thompson
reported that costs relating to due diligence were passed on to applicants and that the
level of due diligence required varied depending on the size and complexity of the loan.
He noted that there had been a small number of failures and that the risk of the loan was
reflected in the interest rate charged. In addition, the scheme included allowance for bad
debt which allowed for cross-subsidisation within the scheme. In answer to a further
guestion, Mr Thompson advised that the maximum unsecured loan would be no more
than £15,000.

In response to a further question in relation to interest rates, Mr Thompson noted that
borrowing was currently undertaken at a rate of about 0.1% whilst the budget was based
on a rate of 1% and that it was expected that any future increases in interest rates would
be incremental rather than a significant step change allowing for the scheme to
adequately respond. He noted that 75% of Council borrowing was currently short-term.

4 PROVISIONAL OUTTURN 2021/2022

Mr Steve Thompson, Director of Resources, presented the provisional revenue outturn
for 2021/2022 and highlighted that the Covid-related overspend totalled £3.16 million,
which was a much improved position than early forecasts which had estimated an
overspend of up to £30 million. He noted that whilst Children’s Services had overspent by
£1.2 million, the underspend by Adult Social Care had resulted in an underspend of £1.8
million across the social care services provided by the Council.

In relation to working balances the Council had ended the year above the target of £6
million and earmarked reserves had also increased to £71 million. It was reported that the
increase in earmarked reserves was primarily due to £15 million in business rates relief



MINUTES OF SCRUTINY LEADERSHIP BOARD MEETING - TUESDAY, 13 JULY 2021

received in 2020/2021 but to be allocated in 2021/2022 and the external funding which
had been received for the development of the museum. Mr Thompson added that the
Council had received a total of £166 million in Covid-related grants.

There had been a significant impact on Council Tax and Business Rate collection during
the pandemic with in-year Council Tax collection rates in the town the third lowest in the
country at 87.8%. Business Rate collection had similarly dropped from 95.6% to 85.8%,
the fourteenth lowest in the country. Mr Thompson advised that once the economic
position of the town had improved, missed payments would be targeted with an
emphasis on collecting payments from those that could pay but had chosen not to.

Mr Thompson raised concern that, despite the statement of accounts being finalised by
the Council for the financial year ending March 2021, the external auditor had indicated
that they would not be able to meet the deadline of September 2021 for final sign-off of
the accounts and that it was likely this would happen in November 2021. In response to a
guestion Mr Thompson noted that deadlines for final accounts had been aligned across
sectors resulting in increasing demands on external auditors which it appeared could not
be met.

Members noted the underspend in Community and Environmental Services and queried
whether it would be possible to increase focus on weeds and highways with that
underspend. In response, Councillor Lynn Williams, Leader of the Council, advised that
work was ongoing to extend the remit of Enveco. She also highlighted the importance of
community engagement and responsibility and the aims to involve residents in plans. She
added that the Alleyway project due to launch in March 2020 would be reinvigorated
following the easing of restrictions.

In response to a question, Mr Thompson advised that when the budget had been set
dividends had been expected from Blackpool Transport Services Limited (BTS) and
Blackpool Operating Company Limited. Due to the pandemic and the resultant reduction
in services offered by BTS and closure of the Sandcastle it had not been possible for the
Companies to pay the dividends in 2020/2021.

The Leadership Board expressed disappointment in the overspend by Children’s Services,
noting that it was a reoccurring issue. Mr Thompson highlighted that whilst a large
number of Government grants had been received during the previous financial year to
offset increased expenditure for Adult Social Care during the pandemic, some had been
applied to Children’s Social Care in the same way. He added that in June 2020, a five-year
Medium Term Financial Strategy had been approved for Children’s Services and that the
Council was starting to see some effect of that Strategy with the overspends reducing.

In relation to the overspend by Print Services, Mr Thompson noted that there had been a
history of overspend in that department but the Service had now been relocated to a
more prominent location. He noted that due to the pandemic the service had not been
able to operate as expected and that grants from Government as a result of Covid only
covered 75% of lost income.

Members also highlighted the overspend by the llluminations and queried whether it was
a result of increased maintenance costs due to the lights being left up all year round



MINUTES OF SCRUTINY LEADERSHIP BOARD MEETING - TUESDAY, 13 JULY 2021

rather than taken down after each season. Mr Thompson agreed to investigate this issue
further and report back following the meeting.

The Chair thanked Mr Thompson and his team on behalf of the Leadership Board for their
hard work.

5 SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORKPLANS

The Chairs of the Scrutiny Committees presented the revised workplans to the Scrutiny
Leadership Board and highlighted key topics coming up through the year.

The Board agreed to note the updates.
6 DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING

The date and time of the next meeting was noted as 16 September 2021, commencing at
6.00pm.

Chairman

(The meeting ended at 6.57 pm)

Any queries regarding these minutes, please contact:
Sharon Davis, Scrutiny Manager

Tel: 01253 477213

E-mail: sharon.davis@blackpool.gov.uk



